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2024 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL

Note: Registered voters include adults who report being absolutely certain they are registered at
their current address. White, Black and Asian adults include those who report being only one race
and are not Hispanic. Hispanics are of any race. Asian adults are representative of English-speakers
only. “Harris/Lean Harris” refers to registered voters who said they would vote for Kamala Harris if
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the 2024 presidential election were held today, or said they would not vote for any of the

candidates but lean toward Harris. "Trump/Lean Trump” refers to registered voters who said they
would vote for Donald Trump if the 2024 presidential election were held today, or said they would

not vote for any of the candidates but lean toward Trump.

All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but less than

0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). A hyphen (-) indicates that the sample size for a given

subgroup is too small to report for that question or that the responses for a given subgroup are not
displayed. Rows/columns may not total 100% due to rounding. The questions presented below are
part of a larger survey conducted on the American Trends Panel.

“No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone

respondents who refuse to answer or who say they don’t khnow how to answer.

This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live telephone.

This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For details on how
questions were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were conducted
fully online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet). American
Trends Panel surveys conducted prior to October 2016 were conducted primarily online, with some

respondents completing by mail. For additional details, visit the methodology.

PN = Programming note

All U.S. adults
White adults
Black adults
Hispanic adults
Asian adults

Registered voters
White registered voters
Black registered voters
Hispanic registered voters
Asian registered voters

Sample size
9,201
6,390

863
974
528
7,569
5,559
681
640
329

www.pewresearch.org

Margin of error at 95%
confidence level
+/- 1.3 percentage points
+/- 1.5 points
+/- 4.2 points
+/- 4.0 points
+/- 5.5 points
+/- 1.4 percentage points
+/- 1.6 points
+/- 4.7 points
+/- 5.0 points
+/- 6.5 points


https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2024/10/SR_24.10.21_immigrant-jobs_questionnaire.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/race-and-ethnicity/2024/09/27/voters-on-immigration-methodology/
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE OR PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ORDER OF UNDCIMPCTa AND IMMIMPCTa ]

UNDCIMPCTA

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 HOLDING 98 AND 99 LAST IN SAME ORDER AS
IMMIMPCTa ]

When it comes to undocumented immigrants currently in the U.S, which comes closer to your view?

All U.S.
adults White  Black Hispanic Asian
22 Undocumented immigrants mostly fill jobs that 22 26 18 13
American citizens would like to have
75 Undocumented immigrants mostly fill jobs American 75 70 79 86
citizens don’t want
3 No answer 3 4 3 1
————————————————————— Among registered voters----------=--=-------
NET NET
Registered Trump/Lean  Harris/Lean
voters Trump Harris White Black Hispanic Asian
22 Undocumented immigrants 37 8 22 26 19 10

mostly fill jobs that American
citizens would like to have
75 Undocumented immigrants 59 90 75 71 79 90
mostly fill jobs American
citizens don’t want
3 No answer 4 1 3 2 2 1

ALL U.S. ADULTS TREND!:

Undocumented immigrants Undocumented immigrants mostly
mostly fill jobs that American fill jobs American citizens don't No

citizens would like to have want answer
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
All U.S. adults 21 77 3
White 23 75 2
Black 24 71 5
Hispanic 11 88 1
Asian - - -
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019
All U.S. adults 20 77 3
White 23 74 3
Black 20 76 4
Hispanic 11 87 2

Asian - - -

11n 2020 and 2019, the question did not emphasize “undocumented.” Data for Asian adults not shown separately due to small sample size.

www.pewresearch.org
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[ PN: RANDOMIZE ORDER OF UNDCIMPCTA AND IMMIMPCTA ]

IMMIMPCTA

ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 HOLDING 98 AND 99 LAST IN SAME ORDER AS
UNDCIMPCTa ]

When it comes to legal immigrants currently in the U.S, which comes closer to your view?

All U.S.
adults White Black  Hispanic Asian
37 Legal immigrants mostly fill jobs that American 36 44 29 41
citizens would like to have
60 Legal immigrants mostly fill jobs American citizens 60 52 67 55
don’t want
4 No answer 3 4 3 4
--------------------- Among registered voters---------------------
NET NET
Registered Trump/Lean  Harris/Lean
voters Trump Harris White Black Hispanic Asian
36 Legal immigrants mostly fill 44 28 35 43 31 40
jobs that American citizens
would like to have
61 Legal immigrants mostly fill 52 70 61 54 67 57
jobs American citizens don't
want
4 No answer 4 3 4 3 2 3

ALL U.S. ADULTS TREND?:

Legal immigrants mostly fill jobs Legal immigrants mostly fill

that American citizens would like  jobs American citizens don't No
to have want answer
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
All U.S. adults 32 64 4
White 34 62 4
Black 34 62 4
Hispanic 23 74 3

Asian - - -

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE OR PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

2|n 2020, the question did not emphasize “legal.” Data for Asian adults not shown separately due to small sample size.

www.pewresearch.org



